
RESULTS OF 63RD ANNUAL
MICHIGAN HIGH SCHOOL ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION

LOWER PENINSULA
CLASS A STATE CHAMPIONSHIP TRACK AND FIELD MEET

Saturday, May 23, 1970
Ferry Field, The University of Michigan, Ann Arbor

PRELIMINARIES

120 High Hurdle

Heat #1 - Wind OK Heat #2-Wind OK

1 . Bengon, Redford Uninn

2. Lossing, V/arren
3* Skaff. Grd Blanc

Schne 1 de r. V7vandot te

5. Pettus, Belleville

4.

1. Reeves, Pontiac North :1A.6
2. Brown, Highland Park
3. Trimpe, G.R. Kentwood

Tyner, V/arren Fitz

5. Maring, Musk. High

15.0
15.1
15.4
15.5

:15.1
:15.2
:15.3
:15.4
:15.5

Heat #3“Wind OK Heat i?4-Wind OK
1. Peterson, Det. Central :15.0

Light, Flint Northern :15.3
:15.5
:15.7

1. Jenkins, Det. Western
2. Dart. East Lansing

;15.0
  :15.1

3. Williams. FIint No*western :15.2
":15.4
:15.7

4. Bevier, 17. Bloomfield
Peterman, Liv.Stevensonr.

2.

3. McKinnon, Saginaw
Stein, A.A. Huron

5. Patterson, Bent. Harb. ;15.8

4.

100 Yard Dash

Heat #l"Wind OK

1. Smith, Flint S.W.

Griffin, Lansing Ever.
3. Woods, Det.McKenzie

Pikes, Lans.Eastern
5. Hollins, Dearborn Rob. :10.6

:10.1
:10.2
:10.4
:10.44.

Heat_j2-Wind OK
^● Pill, Det. Northern
2. Rollins, Oak Park
3. Garth, Det. Ketterin_g
4. Anderson, Muske^n High
5. Carrier, Huron High

;10.0
10.3
10.3
10.6
10.6

Heat #3^,tod _0K_ Heat #4-l7ind OK
1. Hopkins. Benton Harbor :10.1

:10.4Polk, Flint Northern
1. Rhodes, Denton Harbor

Ross, Det.So'eastern
Mars, Hazel Park
Bender. Farmington
Shaheen, Det. Thurston

:09.9
:10.0
:10.1
:10.3
:10.4

2.
3. Klobuchar, Flint Kears.:10.5

;10.7
:10.7

4. Ray, Monroe
5. Huxley, YpsI H.S.

2.
3.
4.
5.

180 Yard Lcm Hurdles

H^tjn-Wind OK Heat /?2-Wind OK
1. R^ves. Pont. North    :20.4

Williams. Flint No*west;20.7
,  :20.9
4

2.
3. Hosley, Lans. Sexton

. Kuzma, Bl.Hills Andover:21.1
5. Trimple, G.R.Kentwood :21.1

Jenk i ns , Det ro i t \7es te rn
.'2. Brown, Highland Park
3. Hubbard, V7estland Glen.

Poms tad, V/arren
5. Benson, Bedford Union

1.

4.

:20.6
:20.7
:20.8
:21.1
:21.2

HeatJ^-Wind OK Heat_J4-Wind OK
1. Casselman, G.R.Cath.Cent.
2. Schneider, V/yandotte
3. V/o 1 ow i ec, Pea rbo rd Ed. Fd.
4. Pettus, Bel lev!1le
5. Ramstad, Bir. Seaholm

1. Dart, E.Lansing
2. Campbe11, M t.C1emens
3. Bevier, W.Bloomfield
4. Tyner, V/arren Fitz.
5* Sayle, Highland Park

:20.8
:20.9
:21.0
:21.3
:21.5

:20.4
:20.7
:20.8
:21.1
:21.1

220 Yard Dash

Heat j^l-Wind OK Heat ;^2-Wind OK
1. Hopkins. Benton Harbor
2. Peaphon, Bridgeport
3. Smith, Milford

Harms, Utica
5. Brown, Det. Cass Tech

Heat #4-Wind OK
1. Dill. Det. Nor them
2. Smith. Flint So'western
3. Mars. Hazel Park
4. Anderson, Muskegon High
5. Polk, Flint Northern

4.

1. Rhodes. Bent. Harbor
Carrier, Pt. Huron

:22i4 :22.7
2.

^   :22.7
3. Hollins, Dearborn Rob. :23.0
4. Eubanks, G.R. Union
5. Huyser, Warren Line.

:23.3
:23.3

23.2
23.5
23.7
23.9

. Heat #3"Wind OK So‘ eejsi
Ross, Det. -So-'western :22.4

2. Casselman, G.R.Cath.Cen:22.5
3. Griffin, Lans.Everett :22.6
4. Garth, Det.Kettering :22.8
5. Rollins, Oak Park :23.0

:2I.9
22.8
22.9
22.9
23.1



semi-finals
1st Four in Each Heat Qualify for Finals

120 Yard High Hurdle

Heat ^2-Wind OKHeat ^1-V/ind OK
15.01A,6 Brown, Highland Park

Skaff, Orand Blanc
Light, Flint Northern
Schneider, V/yan.Roosevelt
Trinpe, G.R. Kentwood

1.1. Reeves, Pont.North.
Dart, East Lansing
Wi 1 1 iams, Flint N.W.
Benson, Redford Union
Lossing, Warren

15.0U.3 2.2.
15.115,1 3.3.
15.1A.A. 15.2
15.315.3 5.5.

100 Yard Dash

Heat #l-V/ind OK Heat ^2-Wind Ok
1. Di ll, Det. Northern
2. Hopkins, Benton Harbor
3. Griffin, Lans. Everett
k. Bender, Farmington
5. Mars, Hazel Park

10.01. Rhodes, Benton Harbor
Smith, Flint So'west.
Ross, Det. So’eastern
Garth, Det.Kettering
V/oods , Det.McKenzie

10.1
in.o10.12.
10.23. 10.2

A. 10.310.3
10.A10.35.

180 Yard Low Hurdle

Heat #1-Wind OK

1. Reeves, Pontiac Nort.
2. Dart, E.Lansing
3- Campbell, Mt. Clemons

V/olowiec, Dearborn E.F.
5. Hosley, Lans. Sexton

h.

Heat ^2-\7ind OK
1. Jenkins, Det. \7estern
2. Casselman, G.R. Cath.Cent.
3- I7i 1 1 i ams , Flint M.V/.
A. Schneider, VJyandotte Roos. ;20.9
5. Kuzma, Bloomfield Hi l ls An.:21.0

20.2
20.6
20.8

20.3
20.6
20.7
20.8
20.8

220 Yard Dash

Heat #1-V,'ind OK Heat OK
:21.81. Dill, Det.Northern

Smith, Fl int So’western:22.If
1  . Ross, Det. So'eastern

Rhodes, Benton Harbor
Peaphon, Bridgeport
Mars, Hazel Park
Hollins, Dearborn Robicha

:22.5
:22.7
:22.7
:22.7

ud:22.8

2. 2.
3. Hopkins, Benton Harbor :22.5

Carrier, Pt. Huron
Griffin, Lans. Everett :22.6

:22.5
3.

If. if.

5. 5.

Mi le Relay Final

Heat if 1

1 1 - Detroit Cooley
it* Mt. Pleasant
■2/- Battle Creek Lakeview
27“ Grand Rapids Catholic Centr. 3:33-7 ^2 Roseville Brablec

2 i Southgate
2S'Grand Rapids Union

Heat # 2
3:25.2
3:28.4
3:29.8 /7 Birmingham Brother Rice

2 Highland Park
’ Detroit MacKenzie

3:21.3
3:22.5
3:28,6
3:30.0
3:30.1
3:35.9

Heat # 3 Heat ^ 4
3:24.8 /O'Detroit Oenby
3:25.6 /2-East Lansing
3:27.5 15'Lansing Eastern
3:28.6 ■ Davidson
3:29.7 2- Dearborn
3:31.2 26 Fl int Central

Farmington
/2“ Portage North
14 Dearborn Fordson
I 7 Grand Blanc
2P-Warren Fitzgerald
2S Crosse Pte. South

3:25.2
3:25.6
3:28.2
3:29.3
8:30.0
3:33.0

Heat // 5
/-Fl int Northern
-V/aterford Mott

5-V/ayne
4 - Port Huron
7- Ann Arbor Pioneer

Adrian

3:20.7
3:23.3
3:23.3
3:23.4
3:23.6
3:24.4



880-Yd. Run - Finals

Heat if 1

V^i ll lams, Muskegon High
Meredeth, Detroit Thurston
Knapp, Lansing Eastern
Keeney, Redford Union
Tamoshunas, Al len Park
Beslack, Dearborn

Hockenbruger, Detroit Cooley
Ray, Montoe
Koepnick, Grand Rapids Union

Heat # 2
1:56.9
1 :57.3
1:57.9
1 .'58.2
1:58.3
1:58.9

Reabe, Waterford Kettering
Fant, Belleville
Schrewe, South Lake
Orlando, Birmingham Bro. Rice
Champine, Harper Vfds Notre Darnel :55.2
Alger, Lincoln Park
Reske, Roseville Brablec
Hahn, Grand Blanc

Morden, Livonia Bentley

1

1:5^.1
1 :5^.6
1 :55.0

1:55.6
1:55.9
1:56.8

^1fO-Yd. Dash Finals

Heat ff 1 Heat if 2
7- Russell, Highland Park
2/' Mizinski , Roseville

:-49.3
:52.0

2:i-Johnston, Walled Lake Central :52.1
2t'Myles, Martin Luther King,Det.:52.3

Nance, Detroit Northern
3-MacLean, Mt. Pleasant
lo-Merkey, Muskegon Mona Shores
/5-Mial, Ann Arbor Pioneer
U' Stafford, Royal Oak Dondero
22-Kaip, Annapolis High

Kruchen, Dearborn
Li l l ie, Grd. Rapids Cres ton

50.2
50.5
50.6
51.2
51.6
52.1
52.2
53.5

Heat a 3 Heat a
3-Vinson, Detroit Chadsey

J innett, Frank! i n
9-Forte, Fl int Northern
/3“Reese, Crosse Pte. North

/f- VanderHeald, Kalamazoo Central:50.9
/■/-McDonald, Saginaw Arthur Hi ll
2P-Riley, East Detroit
■22-Ri ley, East Lansing

50.5
50.5
50.3
 5 V/ehb, Detroit Kettering
 /'’ Will iam, Pontiac Central

/2 Soloman, St. Clair Lakeview
51.7 ^7 Fortney, Ypsi lanti
51.8 //'Jankowiak, Bay City Central
52.1 27-Clerkley, Flint Northwestern

/- PInnix, Port Huron
■ Burton, Lansing Sexton

A9.8
^9.9
50.0
50.7
50.7
51.7
51.7
52.4

880-Yd. Relay Finals

Heat if 1
5- MacKenzie

2*^* Redford
1 :30.3
1:36.0

Heat if 2 Heat if 3
S"Detroit Northern 1:31.6

1 :33.0
1 :33.0
1 :33.3 //-V/arren ‘■●Ltncoinio
1 :33-7 Grosse Pte. South
1:34.1

C- Dearborn
/J-Hazel Park
IB-Farm!nqton

22- Pontiac Northern

1:31.1
1 :32.3
1:32.4
1 :33.1
1:33.8
1:34.1

/5-Grand Rapids Cathol ic Cent.
Grand Rapids Kentwood

/&- Port Huron H\gh
20“Grand Rapids Ottawa Hills
22- Southgate

Heat ff 4 Heat # 5
Grosse Pte. North- Disqualification
Lansing Sexton

/i5-Lansing Everett
//“ Yps i 1 ant i
/3-Pontiac Central
/?- Ann Arbor Huron

1:31.6
1 :31.9
1:32.1
1:32.4
1:33.4

/-Benton Harbor
2-Dearborn Edsel Ford
3' V/ayne
d- FIint Northern
/- FI int Northwestern

1:29.1
1 :29.2
1:29.3
1:30.0
1 :31 .3

Mile Run Finals

Heat fi 1 Heat if 2
Smith, Detroit Cass Tech
Kosteva, Frankl in

/p-Kuhn, Redford Union

4:21.8
4:22.0
4:23.0

Brown, Grd. Rpds Ottawa HiH'4:24.6
4:25.4
4:27.1

Bone, Lincoln Park
McGlothen, Farmington

/“Pierce, Grand Blanc
2-Brown, Harper V/ds Notre Dame
2'Goodwin, Jackson Parks ids

Dixon, East Grd. Rapids
5-Kiine, Flint Central
8-Hammer, Grosse Pte. North
9-Seyler, Clarkston
//- VanAl Isburg, Gd. Rps C.reston

4:14.5
4: 14.6
4:16.3
4:16.3
4:19.5
4:22.6
4:22.7
4:23.2

V/ard, Lansing Eastern
Jenkins, Monroe

Mi le Relay Finals - See Semi-Fina1 Sheet



Page 3
PIMALS

880 Yd. Relay

1. Benton Harbor
Dearborn Edse] Ford
V/ayne
Fl int i-lorthern
MacKenzie
Dearborn
Flint Northwestern
Det. Northern

1:29.1
1:29,2
1:29.3
1:30.0
1:30.3
1:31.1
1 :31.3
1:31.6

2.

3.
k.
5.
6. 1 :31.6

1:31.9
9. LansIng Sexton

Lansing Everett7. 10.
8.

100-Yd. Dash Wind OK

1. Dill, Det. Northern
2. Smith, Flint S'western :10.1
3. Rhodes, Benton Harbor :10.1 (5.5)

Hopkins, Benton Harbor :10.3
5. Ross, Det. S'eastern

Bender, Farmington
7. Griffin, Lansing Everett

Garth, Det. Kettering

V/ind OK

:10.0

k.

: 10.3 (ID.O
:}0.k (10.^6.

8.

)

Oo.x)

120-Yd. High Hurdles

1. Reeves, Pontiac Northern
Oort, East Lansing
Brown, Highland Park
Schneider, Wyandotte Roose.
Light, Fl int Northern
Skaff, Grand Blanc
Benson, Bedford Union
Wi 11iams,FIint Northwestern

14.A
2. 14.5
3. 14.7
4. 15.0
5. 15.0
6. 15.2 (15.o>
7.

15.1)
8.

880-Yd. Run Mew Record. Old mark 1:52.7
set by Kevin Reabe, Waterford
Kettering, 1969.1. Reabe, Waterford Kettering

Faut, Bellevi1le
Schrewe, South Lake
Orlando, Bir. Brother Rice
Champine, Harper V/oods

Notre Dame
Alger, Flint Beecher
Reske, Roseville Brablec
Hahn , Grand B1anc

1:50.9
1:54.1
1:54.6
1:55.0

2.

3.
4.
5.

1:55.2
1:55.6
1 :55.9
1:56.8

6.

7.
8.

l-80-Yd. Low Hurdles V/ind OK Ties Record for turn held by
Bill Tipton, Pontiac Central,

1. Reeves, Pontiac Northern
Casselman, G.R. Catholic Central
Dort, East Lansing
Jenkins, Detroit Western
Campbell, Mt. Clemens
Schneider, Wyandotte Roosevelt
V/illiams, Fl int N'western
V/olowiec, Dearborn Edsel Ford

19.6 1966.
20.02.

3. 20.1
4. 20.1
5. 20.3

20.46.
7. 20.6
8. 20.7

Mi le Run

1. Pierce, Grand Blanc
2. Brown, Harper Wds. Notre Dm 4:14.6
3. Goodwin, Jackson Parkside 4:16.3

Dixon, E. Grand Rapids 4:16.3
5. Kline, Flint Central 4:19.5
6. Smith, Detroit Cass Tech 4:21.8
7. Kosteva, Franklin 4:22.0

Hammer, Grosse Pte. North 4:22.6

4:14.5

4,

8.
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FINALS

2 Mile Run

1. Schott, Grosse Pte. North
Torres, Fl int Southwestern
Burkhart, Southgate
Moffat, Waterford Twp.
Sull ivan, St. Joseph
Kurtis, Liv. Stevenson
Burck, Ann Arbor Pioneer
Parrett, St. Joseph

New Record,

set by Richard Gross, Grosse
Pointe, 1968.

Old Mark 9:19-3,9:15-9
9:22.4
9:26.8
9:29.9
9:31 -6
9:33-8
9:36.3
9:37-3

2.
3.
It.

5.
6.
7.
8.

h^O-Yd. Dash

1. Pinnix, Port Huron
2. Russel 1.Highland Park

3. Vinson, Detroit Chadsey
Burton, Lansing Sexton

5. V/ebb, Detroit Kettering
Nance, Detroit Northern

7- Jinnett, Frankl in
MacLean, Mt. Pleasant

it.

6.

8.

A9-8
ij9.8
^9-9
49.9
50.0
50.2
50.5
50.5

220-Yd. Dash Wind OK

21.9
22.4

1. Dill, Detroit Northern
Rhodes, Benton Harbor
Smith, Fl int Southwestern
Carrier, Port Huron
Ross, Detroit Southeastern
Peaphon, Bridgeport
Mars, Hazel Park
Hopkins, Benton Harbor

2.

3. 22.4
4. 22.4

22.5 (22-'^)5-
6. 22.6

23-3 (:J5-7)
(22.5)

7.
8.

Mile Relay

1. FIint Northern

Highland Park
Detroit Mackenzie
Waterford Mott

Wayne
Port Huron
Ann Arbor Pioneer
Adrian

Farmington
Detroit Denby

3:20.7
3:21.3
3:22.5
3:23-3
3:23-3
3:23-4
3:23-6
3:24.4
3:24.8
3:25-2

2.

3-
4.

5.
6.

7.
8.
9-
10.



FIELD EVENTS - FINALS

High Jump

1.
Slekovich, Bloonifteld Ht l ls Lahser

2. Smith, Bay City Handy
3. Hartrick, Royal Oak Kimbal l

Russel], Pontiac Central
5. Pettus, Bel lev!1 )e

Freeman, Warren Fitzgerald

^  Littlejohn, Jackson
'j- Monahan, Birmingham Brother Rice

Siebecker, Cl to

6*6'
6'^f"

6'3”
f I

6*3'
6'3M

6'l I (

6'l 11

Shot Put

1. Gatheright, Mt. Clemens
Reckinger, A1 len Park
Nelson, Battle Creek Central
Wade, Lansing Sexton

5- RIngle, Groose Pte.

2.
3.

North
6

53'8 3/h
57'7 3/k
56-9 3/A'
56‘3i11

I i

11

55'211

. Lindh, Thurston

Reese, Ann Arbor Pioneer
Heasley, Temperance Bedford

5A*3 3/A 1 1

7.
5A'911

8.
5A'2i11

Long Jump

1. V/lll iams, Flint Northwestern

2. Webb, Detroit Kettering
3. Chapman, Detroit Bedford
A. McKinnon, Saginaw

23M 3/A
22*11 3/A
22'ir'
22’5i"
22'li"
21 *10"
2T9i
21 *8

I)

11

11

11

5. Hughes, Battle Creek Central
Johnson, Port Huron6.

7. Dunn, Portage Central
o. Brown, Highland Park

Pole Vault

1. Shelton, Crosse Pte. North
Sartor, Dearborn

Kennedy, Warren Fitzgerald
Malone, Pontiac Central
Utley, Birmingham Seahol
Merritt, Bellevi lle

Wakefield, Traverse City
Lynn, Howel l

m

lA'O"
1 A'O"

13*3
13‘8

11

I <

2.
3.

5.
13'2 > I

6.
13‘211

7.
13'2
13'2"

● I

8.

FINAL TEAM STANDINGS

1. Benton Harbor Central
Highland Park
Detroit Northern
Grosse Pte. North
Fl int Northern
Port Huron
Fl int Southwestern
Pontiac Northern
Fl int Northwestern
V/ayne
Detroit MacKenzie
Bel lev!1le

29
2.

23
3. 22
A. 21

21
21

7. 20
8. 16
9. 15
10. lA

1A
1A

Grand B^^nr -’2; Detroit Kettering -12;
Grand Bianc -12; ,It. Clemens -12; Harper Woods Metre Dame -11; PontiL
Gnu^h Warren Fitzgerald -.B; Detroit

Kenerinr-8-'®Wvandott'’‘'r Blaorineld Hiils Lahser -8; Waterford
Wyandotte Roosevelt -8; Grand Rapids Catholic Central

Allen Park -7; Bay City Handy -?; Waterford -7;
Detroit Redford -6;

Parkside -6; Southgate Schafer -6;
East Grand Rapids -5; Farmington -S)
St. Joseph -5; Saginaw -5; Detroit Western **5:
Battle Creek Central '-.#; Fl int Central -A-
Bridgeport -3; “

Royal Oak Kimball

Detroit Thurston -3;Detroit Cass -3; r
Lansing Everett -3;
Bedford Union -2;
Detroit Denby -1;

-7;
-6;

Detroit Chadsey -6; Jackson

South Lake -6; Birmingham Brother Rice-5^
Pontiac Waterford Twp. -5;

Birmingham Seaholm -A;
Adrian -3;

FI int Beecher -3;
Hazel Park -2;

Rosevi1le BrabIec-2;
Temperance Bedford -1; CUo-^.

Frank 1 in -A;

Jackson--2^-;
Traverse City -2;

Howel 1 -1;

Livonia Stevenson *3;
Portage Central -2;
Mt. Pleasant -1;


